than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currency giving rise to this risk is United
States Dollar (USD).

	 The Group has not entered into any derivative instruments for hedging or trading purposes. Where
possible, the Group will apply natural hedging by selling and purchasing in the same currency. However,
the exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored from time to time by management.

	 The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial liabilities at the end of the
reporting period are as follows:

									   Denominated in USD
									   RM

2016
Financial asset
Trade receivables					   329,864

2015
Financial asset
Trade receivables					   283,441

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM functional currency. The exposure to
currency risk of Group entities which do not have a RM functional currency is not material and hence,
sensitivity analysis is not presented.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

			   2016		  2015
			   Effect on		  Effect on
			   Change in	 profit	 Change in	 profit
			   Currency rate	 before tax	 Currency rate	 before tax
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

USD	  		 Strengthened 5%	 16,493	 Strengthened 5%	 14,172
			   Weakened  5%	 (16,493)	 Weakened 5%	 (14,172)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Cont’d)

88	 HIAP HUAT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. : 881993-M) ANNUAL REPORT 2016

30.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings are
exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in
interest rates.

	 The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed financial institutions by placing